impact on profit or loss as set out in the table on
page 199 - 200.

§	 100 basis points changes in floating interest rate for
Borrowed funds, Financial liabilities held for trading,
Term deposit; 30 basis points changes for Savings
deposits; and 15 basis points changes for Current
deposits.

In arriving at the 100 basis point used for the
sensitivity analysis of interest rate, the fluctuation
in the interest rate of the Group’s major assets and
liabilities were considered as shown below:

§	 The prime lending rate on loans and advances
which ranged between 16.17% and 17.53% over
the period, a change of about 100 basis points is
therefore probable.

§	 The discount rate on various maturities of treasury
bills ranged between 10.00% and 15.39% over
the financial period as published by Central Bank of
Nigeria (CBN)

§	 A 100 basis point proportional change in the cost
of fund was also assumed because costs of funds
seldom vary beyond 100 basis point.

The table below shows the changes that would impact
the income statement after carrying out interest rate
sensitivity:

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

Decrease (15,369,609) (13,167,144) (12,798,206) (10,676,010)

Asset (25,265,607) (21,645,045) (23,731,986) (19,796,752)

Liabilities 9,895,998 8,477,902 10,933,780 9,120,742

Increase 15,369,609 13,167,144 12,798,206 10,676,010

Asset 25,265,607 21,645,045 23,731,986 19,796,752

Liabilities (9,895,998) (8,477,902) (10,933,780) (9,120,742)

Group

#EnrichingLives Guaranty Trust Bank Plc  |  2018 Annual Report  | 200

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
  Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

Decrease

Assets

Cash and bank balances (3,896,821) (3,338,407) (1,833,944) (1,529,840)

Loans and advances to banks (29,600) (25,359) (7,506) (6,262)

Loans and advances to customers (14,119,824) (12,096,453) (15,006,384) (12,518,028)

Financial assets held for trading (182,013) (155,931) (175,902) (146,734)

Investment securities (6,408,815) (5,490,432) (6,154,219) (5,133,728)

Assets pledged as collateral (628,532) (538,464) (554,029) (462,160)

(25,265,607) (21,645,045) (23,731,986) (19,796,752)

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 41,796 35,807  857,341 715,177

Deposits from customers 6,892,746 5,905,016 6,574,425 5,484,255

Financial liabilities held for trading 148,804 127,481  136,021 113,466

Debt securities issued 808,235 692,415  1,188,711 991,599

Other borrowed funds 2,004,417 1,717,184  2,177,282 1,816,245

 9,895,998 8,477,902 10,933,780 9,120,742

Total (15,369,609) (13,167,144) (12,798,206) (10,676,010)

Increase

Assets

Cash and bank balances 3,896,821 3,338,407   1,833,944 1,529,840

Loans and advances to banks 29,600 25,359   7,506 6,262

Loans and advances to customers 14,119,824 12,096,453   15,006,384 12,518,028

Financial assets held for trading  182,013 155,931   175,902 146,734

Investment securities 6,408,815 5,490,432   6,154,219 5,133,728

Assets pledged as collateral 628,532 538,464   554,029 462,160

25,265,607 21,645,045 23,731,986 19,796,752

Liabilities

Deposits from banks (41,796) (35,807) (857,341) (715,177)

Deposits from customers (6,892,746) (5,905,016) (6,574,425) (5,484,255)

Financial liabilities held for trading (148,804) (127,481) (136,021) (113,466)

Debt securities issued (808,235) (692,415) (1,188,711) (991,599)

Other borrowed funds (2,004,417) (1,717,184) (2,177,282) (1,816,245)

 (9,895,998) (8,477,902) (10,933,780) (9,120,742)

Total 15,369,609 13,167,144 12,798,206 10,676,010

Components of Statement of financial position Interest Rate sensitivity (Fair Value and Cash Flow Interest Rate
Risk)

Group

Parent

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

Decrease (12,653,856) (11,108,820) (11,287,573) (9,594,441)

Asset (21,156,565) (18,573,348) (19,920,939) (16,932,804)

Liabilities 8,502,709 7,464,528 8,633,365 7,338,363

Increase 12,653,856 11,108,820 11,287,573 9,594,441

Asset 21,156,565 18,573,348 19,920,939 16,932,804

Liabilities (8,502,709) (7,464,528) (8,633,365) (7,338,363)

The aggregated figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown in the following
tables:

#EnrichingLives Guaranty Trust Bank Plc  |  2018 Annual Report  | 201

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

Decrease

Assets

Cash and bank balances (3,490,274) (3,064,111) (1,621,828) (1,378,554)

Loans and advances to Banks (115)   (101)   (437)   (372)

Loans and advances to Customers (12,209,711) (10,718,905) (13,176,136) (11,199,719)

[…]

Assets pledged as collateral 623,678 547,527   553,885 470,802

21,156,565 18,573,348 19,920,939   16,932,804

Liabilities

Deposits from banks (15,257) (13,395) (3,459) (2,940)

Deposits from customers (5,538,052) (4,861,856) (5,226,144) (4,442,224)

Financial liabilities held for trading (148,804) (130,635) (136,021) (115,618)

Debt securities issued  (808,235)  (709,549)   (1,188,711)   (1,010,405)

Other borrowed funds (1,992,361) (1,749,093) (2,079,030) (1,767,176)

 (8,502,709) (7,464,528) (8,633,365) (7,338,363)

Total 12,653,856 11,108,820 11,287,573 9,594,441

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose
the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.

Parent

#EnrichingLives Guaranty Trust Bank Plc  |  2018 Annual Report  | 202

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

At 31 Dec 2018, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 100 basis points with all
other variables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

 Group

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

 Decrease 2,014,417 1,725,751 2,159,662 1,801,548

 Increase (2,014,417) (1,725,751) (2,159,662) (1,801,548)

Parent

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Dec-17
Pre-tax

Dec-17
Post-tax

 Decrease 2,002,361 1,757,872 2,061,411 1,752,200

 Increase (2,002,361) (1,757,872) (2,061,411) (1,752,200)

(v)	 Sensitivity Analysis of Trading Portfolio to Price and its Impact on Profit and Loss

1. 		  Held for Trade - Treasury bills discount rate / price sensitivity

The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of the Group’s profit to fluctuations in market prices of
treasury bills:

§	 Daily market discount rates were obtained, converted to prices and trended for the different maturities of treasury

bills in issue as at the reporting date.
§	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points was determined based on the distribution of one year daily